

No. 11-20184

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**ERIN SANBORN-ALDER, Individually and as Independent Executrix
Of the Estate of Clifford Alder,**

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA; CDCA
ADMINISTRATORS, INC.; NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT
COMPANIES, INC.; A.C. STRIP, AS RECEIVER FOR CBCA
ADMINISTRATOS, INC.; CBCA INSURANCE SERVICES, INC.; SAN
JACINTO AGENCY, INC.; AND THE LOGE GROUP,**

Defendants-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION, CIVIL DOCKET NO. 4:09-CV-00806**

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT COMPANIES, INC.**

**Chris Hanslik
Michel Perez
BOYARMILLER
4265 San Felipe Street, Suite 1200
Houston, Texas 77027
Telephone: 713.850.7766
Fax: 713.552.1758**

Attorneys of Record for Appellee National Employment Benefit Companies, Inc.

No. 11-20184

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**ERIN SANBORN-ALDER, Individually and as Independent Executrix
Of the Estate of Clifford Alder,**

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA; CDCA
ADMINISTRATORS, INC.; NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT
COMPANIES, INC.; A.C. STRIP, AS RECEIVER FOR CBCA
ADMINISTRATOS, INC.; CBCA INSURANCE SERVICES, INC.; SAN
JACINTO AGENCY, INC.; AND THE LOGE GROUP,**

Defendants-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION, CIVIL DOCKET NO. 4:09-CV-00806**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONSi

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS. 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The District Court Properly Dismissed Alder’s Claim Pursuant to
Section 502(a)(3) for Failure to State a Claim..... 2

 A. The District Court Properly Dismissed Alder’s 502(a)(3) Claim
 Because Alder had a Right to Relief under 502(a)(1)(B)..... 3

 B. The *Amara* Decsion Does Not Overturn *Tolson*..... 8

 C. Other Circuits Have Adopted the Ruling in *Tolson*..... 9

II. The District Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment on Alder’s
Claim for Benefits Pursuant to Section 502(a)(1)(B)..... 11

CONCLUSION 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A) 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bell v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.,
2008 WL 4852840 (D.N.J 2008).....9

Burnside v. Anthem Blue Cross Blue Shield,
2006 WL 34992027

CIGNA v. Amara,
131 S.Ct. 1866 (2011)..... 2, 8, 9

Constantine v. American Airlines Pension Benefit,
162 F.Supp.2d 552 (N.D. Tex. 2001).....7

DeVito v. Aetna, Inc.,
536 F.Supp.2d 523 (D.N.J 2008).....9, 10

Devlin v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield,
274 F.3d. 76 (2d. Cir. 2001)9

Hager v. NationsBank Corp. Pension,
1999 WL 1044498, *3 (N.D. Tex. 1999)8

Katz v. Comprehensive Plan of Group Ins.,
197 F.3d 1084 (11th Cir. 1999).....10

LaRocca v. Borden, Inc.,
276 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2002)10

Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Palmer,
238 F.Supp.2d 831 (E.D. Tex. 2002)7

Rhorer v. Raytheon Engineers and Constructors, Inc.,
181 F.3d. 634 (5th Cir. 1999)6, 7

Tolson v. Avondale Industrial,
141 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 1998)..... passim

Wald v. Southwestern Bell Corp. Customcare Med. Plan,
83 F.3d 1002 (8th Cir. 1996).....10

Statutes

ERISA §502(a)(1)(B)..... passim

ERISA §502(a)(3)..... passim
